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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

DOCKET NO. 98-0307 -WS 

ZELLWOOD STATION CO-OP, INC. 

In Re: Application for certificate to provide water 

and wastewater service In Orange County by 

Zellwood Station Co-Op, Inc. 

PREFILEP DIRECT TESTIMONY OF GERALD C. HARTMAN 

Q. PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND BUSINESS ADDRESS. 

A. My name Ia Gerald C. Hartman. My business address Is 

11 Hartman & Associates, Inc., Southeast Bank Building, 

12 Suite 1000, 201 East Pine Street, Orlando, Florida 32801. 

13 , Q. COULD YOU BRIEFLY DESCRIBE YOUR EDUCATIONAL 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 
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23 

24 

BACKGROUND AND YOUR PROFESSIONAL 

QUALIFICATIONS RELATIVE TO THE WATER AND · 

WASTEWATER INDUSTRY. 

A. I received my Bachelors of Science degree In Civil 

Engineering from Duke University In 1975 and my Masters 

of Science degree In Environmental Engineering In 1976 

from Duke University. I have published over thirty papers 

on water and wastewater utility ayatems and have been 

Involved in numerous technical training sessions and 

seminars. I have co-authored one book and my second 

book concerning water and wastewater systems is In 
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Q. 

A. 

preparation. I am a registered professional engineer in the 

States of Florida, Georgia, Maryland, North Carolina, South 

Carolina, Alabama, Arizona, Mississippi, Pennsylvania and 

VIrginia. I am a Diplomat of the American Academy of 

Environmental Engineers. I also am a member of and 

have served as an officer In numerous organizations and 

associations operating in the water/wastewater industry. 

PLEASE DESCRIBE YOUR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING 

EXPERIENCE CONCERNING WATER AND WASTEWATER 

UTIUTIES. 

I have been the engineer of record for over forty water and 

wastewater master plans and numerous capital 

Improvement programs. I have been Involved in over fifty 

hydraulic model analyses of water and wastewater 

systems. In addition, I have been involved in numerous 

studies and Investigations ranging from pilot programs to 

value engineering investigations. I have performed 

numerous water process evaluatiC"ns from simple aeration 

to reverse osmosis and wastewater process evaluations 

from secondary treatment to advanced biological nutrient 

removal systems. 

I also have been Involved In the design of over $500 

million of water and wastewater faclfities in the State of 

Florida. These dHigns range from small, single well 
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1 systems to large municipal and Investor-owned systems. 

2 I have been involved in over $1 billion in publicly owned 

' 3 water and wastewater financing in Florida. Finally, I have 

4 prepared used and useful analyses on over 200 water and 

5 wastewater facilities for investor-owned utilities across 

6 the State of Florida. A copy of my resume and 

7 qualifications are attached to my comments as Exhibit 

8 GCH-1. 

9 Q. HAVE YOU TESTIFIED PREVIOUSLY AS AN EXPERT IN 

10 THE AREA OF WATER AND WASTEWATER? 

11 A. Yes. I have testified before this Commission as an expert 

12 in the areas of water and wastewater utility engineering, 

13 rate design, and rate making In a number of cases. I have 

14 also testified as an expert In water and wastewater 

15 proceedings before County regulatory authorities. I have 

16 been accepted by the Florida Division of Administrative 

17 Hearings and the Florida courts as an expert In a variety of 

18 water and wastewater utility cases for subject areas such 

19 as water and wastewater facility design, valuation, rates, 

20 rate design, and establishment of service areas. 

21 

22 Q. HAVE YOU PARTICIPATED IN FPSC CERTIFICATION OF 

23 SERVICE AREAS? 

24 
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A. Yes. Specifically, I testified in the East Central Florida 

Services, Inc. case, and participated In the certificat::>n of 

Marlborough Woods, Inc., South Hutchison Services, Inc., 

Schroeder-Manatee Ranches, and many other 

modifications, including both additions and deletions of 

service areas. 

PURPOSE OF TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS 

Q. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR DIRECT TESTIMONY? 

A. I will testify regarding Zellwood Station's ("Zellwood") 

ability to provide reasonable sufficient and effltctlve 

service, operation and maintenance expense levels, not­

for-profit utilities, rate design philosophy, 

water/wastewater tariffs and sponsor the following 

documents filed with the original certificate application in 

this case: Volume I Application to the Florida Public 

Service Commission ("FPSC") for Orlalnal Certificate for 

an Existing System-Reauestlng Initial Rites and Charan, 

contained In Book 1 of 2 as Exhibits K, 0, P, Q, and R, and 

Book 2 of 2, Exhibit Z. These exhibits shall be referred to 

as Exhibits GCH-2, GCH-3, CKL-3, CKL-4, CKL-5, and CKL-

6, respectively. 

Q. WERE THESE DOCUMENTS PREPARED UNDER YOUR 

SUPERVISION? 

A. Yn, they were. 
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Q, 

A. 

I. A )( LAIN XHI IT OOH·2. 

Jthlblt OCH·2 Ia a atattment rtgardlng the financial and 

technical ability of the applicant to provide rtaaonable 

aufftclent and efficient aervlce. The applicant. Zellwood 

Station CO-OP, Inc. haa been providing sufficient and 

efficient service to thla community for over 20 yeara. The 

applicant's utilities have the capacity to continue to 

provide efficient and sufficient service to Its service aNa. 

It Ia critical that the Florida Public Service Commlaalon 

("FPSC") approve the proposed level of water and 

waat.water Nvenue requiNments, If not the proposed rate 

d .. lgn to provide Zellwood with aufficient caah flow to 

upgrade tht ayattm and take care of renewal and 

Nplacement activities. 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN EXHIBIT CKL-3. 

A. Exhibit CKL-3 Ia the pro forma operations and 

maintenance expense for both water and wastewater. 

Over the past several years Zellwood Station CO-OP, Inc. 

has subsidized the utility operations for reasons Mr. lrv 

Perkins will dlscuaa In his direct testimony. BtcauH of 

these subsidizes and the fact that the utility must now 

function, more than ever as a utility, we have requtated 

pro forma expense level adjustments. Mr. Chuck Lewis 

dHcrlbea thtae adjustments In detail In hla dlrec! 
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Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

testimony. There is a direct correlation between the pro 

forma expense adjustments and the pronouncement that 

St. Johns River Management District made as to making 

metering a mandatory obligation for Zellwood as part of 

their consumptive use permit renewal. It coats money, to 

not only run a utility on a dally, monthly and annual 

schedule, but it is also expensive to stay in compliance of 

all the state, local and federal regulations associated with 

the water and wastewater industry. 
. 

PLEASE EXPLAIN EXHIBIT CKL-4. 

Exhibit CKL-4 is the test year capital structure. As Mr. 

Lewis has stated in his preflled direct testimony, Zellwood 

Is not requeating a rate of return on rate base because its 

filing this application as a "not-for-proflf' utility. Zellwood 

is requesting in ita proposed water and wastewater 

revenue requirements bare-bone expense levels with no 

return of or on the Co-op's common equity. 

PLEASE EXPLAIN EXHIBIT CKL-5. 

Exhibit CKL-5 Ia the water and wast.water cost of service 

study that Mr. Lewis used to design rates. Basically Mr. 

Lewis divided the pro forma water and wastewater 

revenue requirements by the teat year billing determinants 

to come up with the flat rate and conservation surcharge 

that we are proposing. I will explain In detail the rate 
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., 

dMign philosophy used to develop the r11tes later In my 

prefiled direct testimony. 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN EXHIBIT GCH-3. 

A. Exhibit GCH-3 is a statement supporting why the base 

facility charge and usage rate structure (as defined In 

Florida Administrative Rule 25-30.437(6)) Is not proposed 

in this application and why as an alternative Zellwood Is 

requesting flat rates (Including a flat rate conservation 

surcharge) on the water side. 

Q. WHY DID YOU DESIGN FLAT RATES VERSUS THE 

CONSERVATION ORIENTATED BASE FACILITY CHARGE 

AND USAGE RATE STRUCTURE? 

A. Initially I Instructed Mr. Lewis to develop water and 

wastewater r11tes using the FPSC prescribed base facility 

charge and usage rate structure. In fact, Mr. Lewis first 

developed water and wastewater rates that not only 

Included the base facility charge and usage rate concept, 

but also Included a three-tier Inclining conservation block 

usage rate for water. Using those proposed rates we 

compared a 5/8" residential customers typical bill of 8,000 

gallons (we were going to request a cap of 8,000 for 

residential wastewater customers) to that of the current 

total water and wastewater bill of $1i.50. The monthly 

combined water and wastewater bill for a 518" residential 
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Q. 

A. 

customer using 8,000 gallons would have Increased 

$39.41 or 225% from that of $17.50. Currently 

approximately 50°/e of the customers are using over 10,000 

gallons a month and it was felt that for revenue sufficiency 

to meet the monthly requirements, this level of revenue 

was necessary in a fixed non-variable fashion. 

WHAT THEN DID YOU NOT REQUEST THE METERED 

CONSERVATION RATE DESIGN IN THIS APPLICATION? 

Unfortunately, because of the requirements of Chapter 

718, F.S. (applicable to condomlmums customers), 

Chapter 723, F .S. (applicable to mobile home parka 

customers), as well as a variety of leases, master 

proprietary leases, and other documents, there Is an 

argument that the Co-op is limited In Increases for 

operations costs to its various customer claulflcations. 

Because of these concern", a proposed water rate was 

designed upon a first block flat rate of $15.10 (this 

includes a flat rate of $9.65 for general revenue 

requirements and $5.45 for capital renewal and 

replacement), and a conservation surcharge of $5.27 for 

consumption over 10,000 gallons. The existing rate for 

water Is $8.50 for unlimited use. Under the new rate , the 

water revenue requirements were allocated 75-percent to 

the first block rate and 25-percent to the conservation 

9 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

surcharge. Even though this proposed rate design Is 

based upon the flat rate concept, the flat rate and 

conservation aurchargelncreasels based upon the size of 

a 518-lnch by 3/4-lnch residential meter. Due to the lack of 

metered customer statistics, an initial second block 

surcharge of $5.27/month amounting to approximately 

33% was felt to be appropriate for customer awaren ... 

and education purposes. Many customers do not 

understand their level of usage at this time. 

Q. HAVE YOU REQUESTED ANY PENAL TIES, CHECKS, AND 

BALANCES IN THE TARIFF TO "ENCOURAGE" 

CONSERVATION BY THE ZELLWOOD CUSTOMERS? 

A. Yea. The tariff provides for the following penalttn, 

checks and balances to "encourage" conservation by the 

customers including: 

• A penalty for water wasting of $30 per month (see 

original sheet no. 12.0), 

• 

• 

Tariff requirement for metering as required by 

Permit. 

Monthly water reading to not only record 

consumption but to check and see who consumes 

more than 10,000 gallons per month (the 10,000 

gallons per month was arrived at by dividing the 

number of units by ~e allocation under the Penntt). 
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Q. 

A. 

• Water auditing applies, which means that if after a 

24-month usage period, the customer is 

consistently utilizing more than the average usage 

of 10,000 per month, Zellwood has the right to apply 

FPSC regulations and increase the ERC factor for 

that particular unit (see original sheet numbers 12.1 

and 13.1). This means that an abusive water user 

would have to pay in multiples of $15.10 a month . 
per ERC of usage by that lot owner. An example is 

if a customer consistently uses 16,000 gallons per 

month, after the audit period the base rate would 

lncreaae to $30.20 per month. 

MR. HARTMAN, DO YOU BELIEVE THAT THESE 

MEASURES WILL REDUCE CONSUMPTION AND 

ENCOURAGE CONSERVATION? 

When all of these tariff provisions plus the conservation 

surcharge are combined, I believe that the proposed rate 

package will significantly reduce consumption and 

encourage conservation. It is the only rate structure that 

Chuck Lewis and I could design that complies with all 

other laws applicable to this residential community. If a 

different type of rate structure is ever going to be utilized 

In mobile home parks, there will need to be some 

amendments to at least three Florida statutes. 
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Q. 

Y. 

SHOULD A CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR 

WATER AND WASTEWATER SERVICE BE ISSUED TO 

ZELLWOOD? PLEASE EXPLAIN. 

Yes. Under FPSC rules and statutes, the system should 

have been certificated long ago by Zellwood's 

predecessors-in-title. The terms under which Zellwood 

bought the system contained In the Purchase Agreement 

with the formerly bankrupt developer require compliance 

with any applicable FPSC statutes and rules. The 

organizational structure of Zellwood Ia such that Zellwood 

does not qualify for an exemption under Section 367.022, 

Florida Statutes. Furthermore, the St Johns River Water 

Management District Consumptive Uae Permit requires the 

installation of Individual meters In the development of 

conservation rates for the Zellwood water and wastewater 

system. Without obtaining a certificate of authorization, 

conservation requirements of the Water Management 

District cannot be Implemented. The Zellwood system is 

not In duplication of any other water or wastewater 

ayatem, and will not be In competition with any other 

system, Is consistent with the Orange County 

Comprehensive Plan, and the Issuance of the Certificate 

of Authorization would be In the public Interest lsauance 

of a Certificate of Authorization enables all Interested 
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parties to have input into the rate making proc ... and is 

therefore in furtherance of the goals and policies of the 

legislature as embodied in Chapter 367, Florida Statutes. 

Q. ARE YOU FAMILIAR WITH THE FACILITIES CONTAINED IN 

THE ZELLWOOD WATER AND WASTEWATER SYSTEM? 

A. Yes, I have inspected both systems and am familiar with 

the facilities. 

Q HAVE YOU DISCUSSED WITH MR. COTO HIS ANALYSIS 

OF THE FACILITIES? 

A. Yes, I have, and I am in agreement with Mr. Coto's 

analysis. 

Q. WOULD YOU EXPLAIN THE METHODOLOGY USED TO 

DEVELOP THE USED AND USEFUL PERCENTAGES FOR 

WATER TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION, 

WASTEWATER COLLECTION, TREATMENT AND 

DISPOSAL. 

A. Yes. The water transmission, distribution and wastewater 

collection used and useful percentage of 83.91% was 

developed by dividing the occupied Iota in Zellwood by the 

total Iota In Zellwood or 1 ,012 lots divided by 1,206 Iota. 

The wastewater treatment and disposal plant used and 

useful percentage of 59.33 was developed by dividing the 

average day (0.178 mgd) of the maximum month (March 
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1996) of the test year by the permitted capacity of (0.300 

mgd). The water treatment plant and wells are 100% used 

and useful base upon the test year usage and the fire flow 

requirements. 

Q. MR. HARTMAN, WHAT METHODOLOGY DID YOU USE TO 

CALCULATE USED AND USEFUL? 

A. The water treatment facUlties are one hundred percent 

used and useful as can be observed by reviewing the 

consumption practices of the Zellwood customers. The 

waat8water treatment plant Is 59.33% used and useful 

baaed on the maximum average dally flow of 178,000 gpd 

(which occurred In March of the test year) divided by the 

permitted capacity of 300,000 gpd. The water and 

wastewater " lots used" divided by the total "lots 

available" is 83.91%. The utility is not requesting a 

customer growth adjustment based upon margin of 

reserve because the average customer over the last five 

years is Ina than 1%. 

Q. 

A. 

DO YOU AGREE WITH MR. LEWIS THAT THE 

WASTEWATER RATE SHOULD BE A FLAT CHARGE, 

RATHER THAN A BASE FACILITY AND GALLONAGE 

CHARGE? 

v .. It does not make sense to cause the utility and ita 

customers added billing expense to use a base facility 

14 



1 charge and gallonage charge per thousand gatlona of 

2 wastewater treated while you are charging the water aide 

3 a flat rate with a conservation surcharge. I think ita better 

4 to keep things as simple as possible as well as the 

5 argument that the CO-OP is limited in increases for 

6 operations to its various customer classifications. 

7 Q. HAS THE WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT AGREED WITH 

8 ZELLWOOD'S APPROACH TO THE INITIAL RATES AND 

9 CHARGES? 

10 A. Yea, they have. As seen in the attached correspondence 

11 and as confirmed by telephone conversation thla date, the 

12 Water Management District has concurred in the initial 

13 rate structure under Condition 33 of the Consumptive Use 

14 Permit The applicable correspondence Is attached to and 

15 incorporated in this pre-filed testimony as Exhibit GCH-4. 

16 Q. HAVE THERE BEEN ANY INTERVENORS IN THIS ~ASE? 

17 A. Yes, Banbury Village has filed an objection. There have 

18 also been discussions with staff members at the St Johns 

19 River Water Management District regarding conservation 

20 rate compliance as I have previously testified. 

21 Q. MR. HARTMAN, HAS YOUR FIRM INCURRED RATE CASE 

22 EXPENSE? 

23 A. Yea, we have. 

24 Q. HAVE OTHER FIRMS INCURRED RATE CASE EXPENSE? 
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A. Yes, other firms have incurred rate case expense, 

including Excel Engineering, Gray, Harris~ Robinson, and 

others. 

Q. HAS THE APPLICANT INCURRED RATE CASE EXPENSE? 

A. Yea, the applicant has also incurred rate case expense. 

Q. DO YOU KNOW AT WHAT LEVELS RATE CASE EXPENSE 

IS ACCUMULATED? 

A. The rate case expense is still accumulating and it is not 

pouible to calculate rate case expense at this time. There 

Is also the possibility of settlement In this case. 

Q. COULD YOU PLEASE EXPLAIN? 

A. If the Intervenor does not settle in this case, the case 

could go to a full hearing, in which case rate case expense 

could Increase substantially. If the Intervenor settles the 

case, rate case expense should be leas than if this matter 

goes to a hearing. 

Q. HAS ZELLWOOD REQUESTED AMORTIZATION OF RATE 

CASE EXPENSE? 

A. Yes, they have requested a 4-year amortization In 

accordance with Commission policy. 

Q. ARE YOU AWARE OF ANY SETTLEMENT EFFORTS IN 

THIS CASE? 

A. Yea, I am. We have been in contact with representatives 

of Banbury Village, and other lnteresteJ parties to bring 

16 
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about a settlement in this case. The settlement 

discussions have resulted in the preparation of a draft 

Stipulated Agreement which is a~ched to and 

incorporated in my pre-filed testimony as Exhibit GCH-5. 

Q. WOULD EXECUTION OF THIS STIPULATED AGREEMENT 

BE BENEFICIAL TO ALL PARTIES CONCERNED? 

A. Yes, it would. Consistent with the St Johns River Water 

Management District approval of rate structure, the 

Stipulated Agreement would incorporate the same 3-year 

period during which Zellwood would agree not to request 

or apply for any increase in monthly rates for water or 

wastewater service that would take effect at any time prior 

to three years from the date of execution of this Stipulated 

Agreement, except for appropriate utilization of indexing 

provisions. This commitment could serve as an Initial 

step In compliance not only with St Johns River Water 

Management District CUP Condition No. 33, but would 

provide additional time to complete the education of the 

customers regarding conservation of water, provide 

twelve months to read and record consumption data on a 

verified basis to substantiate an inverted block rate 

structure, and then would provide for a future rate filing to 

the Public Service Commission in which the Public 

Service Commission, the St Johns River Water 

17 
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Management District, and all interested partiea would have 

the opportunity for input The resulting findings and 

ordered rates by the Florida Public Service Commission 

would then be binding upon the Zellwood Water and 

Wastewater System thereafter. By implementing this 

Stipulated Agreement, rate case expense would be less, 

state conservation goals would be advanced, and the 

opportunity will exist for additional data, analysis, and 

input into the development of just, equitable and fair rates 

into the future. 

Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR TESTIMONY? 

A. Yes It does. 

18 
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• Port St. Lucie- Water, ps and wucwaacr ratcs, 1994. 
• Port St. Lucie- Capital c:ba1JC study, 1995. 
• Bullhead City- Assessment study, 1996. 
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• City of Green Cove Sprinp, Florida - Waacr/wucewatcr studies, 1991 . 
• Hernando County, Florida-Wa=/~ studies, 1992. 
• City ofLakdand. Florida- Wa~~:rstudies, 1976-19. 
• Martin County, Florida - w .. ~wuWwa~M ICUdiel, 1993. 
• City ofNaplea, Florida- W,_lwuU:wll« and solid waste studies, 1992/94. 
• City of New Port Ric:bey, Florida- Waalwastewatcr studies, 1994. 
• City of North Port. Florida-Water/~ studies, 1992. 
• City ofOraaae City, Florida- Wll«lwastewatcr ltUdica, 191S-94. 
• City of Palm Bay, Florida· W.,_lwastewatcr studies, 198S-94. 
• City of Panama City Be.ds. Florida-Wat«/~ studies, 1993. 
• City of Sanibel,. Florida - W~Kraad rcu10 ICUdiel, 1988-94. 
• Soutbcm States Utilities Inc., Florida - Water/WUfiJWakr studies and statewide rate cases, 1991/93. 
• City ofTamanc, Florida- W111:11wastewatcr atudics, 1993. 
• Utilities Commission. City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida - Water/wastewater and reuse studies, 

1992194. 
• Volusia County, Florida- Solid wastc studies, 1989. 
• City ofWcst Palm Bcad1. Florida - W11J:tlwastewatcr and reuse studies, 1993/94. 
• City ofScbutiaa. Florida -W~~a/~ studies, 1993. 
• City ofTarpon Spriap, Florida-Watcr/~ IIUdies, 1994. 
• City of Miami Spriap, Florida- W~/wa.sf.Cwi1J:l and solid waste studies, 1994. 
• City ofEdgcwalcr, Florida- Waialwastewatcr and solid waste studies, 1987-90. 
• City of Venice. Florida- Reuse studies, 1994. 
• City of Port St. Lucie- W111:1/wastewatcr studies, 1994. 
• Ocean R.ccfCh.ab, Moaroc County, Florida- Wutewaaer studies, 1994. 
• Placid Lakes Utilities Inc., Florida- Waalwastewatcr studies, 1994. 
• Old Ovenown-Liberty Park, BinniaeJwn. Alabama- Wastcwa~cr studies, 1994. 
• Bullbcld City, Ariz:oaa- Wastewater studies, 1994. 
• Lehigh Utilities Inc., Lee County, Florida- Florida Public Service Conunission rate c:asc:s for water. 

wastcwalcr and reuse, 1993. 
• Marco Island and Man:o Shores Utilities Inc., Collier County, Florida - Florida Public Service 

Conunission rate cues for water, wutcwater and reuse, 1993. 
• Venice Gardens Utilities Inc., Saruota County, Florida - Rate cases for water, wastewater and reuse. 

1989/91/93. 
• Mid-Clay and Clay Utilities Inc., Clay County, Florida- Waa/wutJ:wall:f studies, 1993. 
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Gerald C. HU'tlua, P.E., PraWeat (Continued) 

• As well as several expert witness assipmcnts. 

fadljty Plappjpt 
Mr. Hartman bas been involved in 0\'Cr SO water, wastewater and/or solid waste master plans, several 
interlocal negotiations and aarecmcnts, over 100 c:apitaJ improvement programs, and numerous capil3J 
constructioo fUad plans. He rqJI"CCCCdcd chc American Society of Civil Engineers in the Slate 
Comprebcasive Plan u a Policy Advisory Convniucc Member on the utility elcmc:nt, and participated in 
the preparation of Comprehensive Plans, Chapter 9JS, for more than 20 communities. Mr. Hartnwt was 
involved in the implemcnration of 3 sconnwatcr utilities in Florida. 

Analym 
Mr. Hartman bu partic:ipeled in over SO computcr-usisted hydraulic analyses of water and wastewater 
transmission systems incluclinl ~ period simulations u well as hydraulic transient analyses. He 
was involved in 4 wuccwa&er trabncilt investiptions, 2 aludac piloc tcstina pf01rams, 14 effluent disposal 
pilot prosrams and invcstiptionl, IOWral eneray efficicnc:y analyses, several odor control studies, and 
ocher procca cvaluldoas for opendona. Mr. Hartman patticipaled in 4 value cnginccring investigations 
orien&cd toward obtainiaa the most cost-cfl'ective alternatives for rqional and private programs. He has 
been involved in numerous water bleadia& tribalomctbanc, symbctic organic c:onlaminant removal, 
sccoodary precipitation. corrosion control, and alum proc:ipitation IIUdies throughout the State of Florida. 
Mr. Hartman bas performed procca evaluations for simple aeration facilities, surface water sedimentation 
facilities, water 10fteaina ficilities, u well u rcvenc osmosis facilities. He was involved in water 
conservation &Jropams, u well u diatributioa l)'llcrn evaluation prosrams. He participated in both 
sanitary aludac ~ aad dilpOUI atucliclud co-authored the book entitled "Sludge Management 
and Disposal for the Pl'ldici.aa f.naineer." He also patticipa&ed in numerous lime sludge thickening, 
management. and urilitatioaldiipoa.l iDvestiptions. Mr. Hartman bas been involved in wellfield 
management studies, weUfield procec:tion ordinances, wcUfield sitinc. water resource evaluations, and water 
resource plannins for several entities throughout the State of Florida in sand aquifer, sand and gravel 
aquifer and limestone aquifer systems. 

PUBLICATIONS/PRESENTATIONS 
Mr. Hartman bas presented several training sessions and seminars throughout the State of Florida for the 
American Water Works Association. chc American Society of Civil Enainccrs. the Water Pollution 
Association. and the Florida Warcr and Pollution Control Operators Association. He bas presented and/or 
published more than 30 papcn on water, wastewater and solid waste utility systems including: 

Hartman, G.C.; "Detcrminin& The Effectiveness of Solid Waste Collection;" M.S. thesis, Duke University, 
Durham, North Carolina, 1976. 

Dajani, J .S., Vcsilind, P.A., Ha111Da11. G.C.; "Mcuurin& the Effcc.tivcncss of Solid Waste Collection." Urlan 
Analvsjs, 1977, Vol. 4; Gordon and Brach Science Publishers Ltd.; Great Britain. 

Vesilind, P.A., Hartman, G.C., Skene, E.T.; Slyd&e Mangement and DisPOSAl for \he Practicing En&iocer; 
Lewis Publisbcn Inc.; (],e' c;ea, Michipn; 1986. 

H~ G.C., ct. al., Rcsoyn;e Reco.~nUnit Opeotjocs, Prentice Hall, 1911. 

HArtman, G.C., Utility Manaacmcat and Finance, (prcscotly under contractual preparation wtth Lewis 
Publishing Company/CRC press). 
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Gerald C.llarbDaa, P.E., Praideat (Continued) 

Hartnwl. G.C., and R. J. Ori, " Water and Wastewater Utility Acquisition," AWWA Spccaalty 
Confcn:ncc, 1994. 

Hanman, G.C. and R.C. CopcJand, •• Utility Acquisitions - Practices, Pitfalls and Management," A WW A 
Annual Conference, 1995. 

Hartnwt. G.C., "Safe Drinking Water Act", and "Stonnv'aler Utilities" FLC Annual Meeting, 1995. 

Hartman, G.C., M.A. Rynnins. and R.A. Tcrrero, "5-Year Reserve Capacity- Can Customers Afford the 
Cost?" FSASCE Annual Meeting. 1996. 

HartnWl. G.C., T.A. Cloud, and M.B. Alvarez, "Innovations in Water and WastL-water Technology" 
Florida Quality Cities, Auaust. 1996. 

Hartman. G.C., Seth Lehman, "Financing Utility Acquisitions" AWWAIWEF Joint Management 
Confcrcacc, February, 1997. 

Hartman, G.C .• M.B. Alvarez, and J.R. Voorhees, "Softening for Color Removal" FWRC Conference, 
April, 1997. 

Hartman, Q,C., B.V. Breccfkwe, "Water: Where It Comes From and Where It Goes" FRT & G/FDEP 
Coofereace. September, 1997. 

Hartrnan, G.C .• W.D. Waper, T.A. Cloud, and R.C. Copeland. "Outsourcing Programs in Seminole 
County" AWWAIWEFIFPCOA Confercncc, November, 1997. 

Hartrnan, G.C .• M.B. Alvarez, J.R. Voorhees, and G.L. Basham, "Using Color as an Indicator to Comply 
with the Proposed DIDBP Rule" A WW A, Water ,Quality Tc:cbnology Conference, November, 1997. 

Hartnwl, G.C., "In-House, Outsourcing and the Non-for-Profit Utilities Option", Florida Government 
Finance Officers Association (FGFOA) Confcrcncc, March 27, 1998. 

Hartman. G.C. and D.P. Dufresne, "Understanding Groundwater Mounds- A Key to Succc:ssful Design, 
Opcrat.ioo and Maialcnancc of Rapid Infiltration Basins" April 4-7, 1998, FWWAIWF:TIFPCOA 
Joint Mcctina. 

Hartman. G.C. and Sccb Lehman, "Financing Water Utilities - Acquisition 'lOd Privatization Projects" 
AWWA Annual Conference, June 24, 1998. 
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EXH/8/TK 

A statement regarding the financial and technical ability of the applicant to provide reasonable sufficient and efficient service. 

The applicant. Zellwood Station Co-op, Inc. has been providing sufficient and efficient service to this community for over 20 years. The applicant's utilities have the capacity to continue to provide efficient and sufficient service to Its seiVice area. 
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EXHIBITR 

If the base facility and usage rate structure (as defined In Rule 25-30.437(6), F.A.C.) is not utilized for metered service, provide an alternative rate structure and a statement supporting why the alternative Is appropr~Me. 

The proposed rata and c:Mrges have been developed by the consultants and reviewed with the 8oMJ of Oltectors of the Zellwood Station Co-op, Inc. on 
numetOUs OCCIJslona. The proposed rates and charges have been presented to 
apptOJdmately lily ptiiCfltrt of the customers and residents during ten customer meeting& Each ~ ,.,. meetlnQiware 1ttended by IPPfOxlm•tely tllfy percent 
of the customers. 

Previoua rates went baed on a flat rate basis of $17.50 per month for combined 
water and aeww NMc:e. The ptOpOitKI. 'Illes and chMfles .,. _,.,.ted Into 
water end aewar Wl1lt 1 conseMitlon block rate provld«J for the water rate. The 
utility doN not have the admJnlatratlve hltrdwete or dwln to ptOVIde cMtaled consumption baed,.. and chargN. The proposed n,t rates are the most 
colt effective for the limited number of customers and reSOCMata avaHable to the utllty. ., , 
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Our File No: 40195-2 

Via FAX Transmittal • 9041329-4820 

Dwight Jenkins, Esquire 
ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
P.O. Box 1429 
Palatka, Fl32177-1429 

Re: Approval of Rate Structure Pursuant to Condition 
No. 33 of SJRWMD Consumptive Use Permit No. 
2-G95-0231 NRM2 ·Zellwood Station 

Dear Dwight: 

This letter constitutes the commitment of Zellwood Station Co-Op, Inc. ("Zellwood") 
which was made during our phone conversation this morning with Gerald C. Hartman, and 
is consistent with a proposed draft Stipulated Agreement between Zellwood and Banbury 
Village previously faxed to you. Condition 33 of CUP Pennit No. 2-095-0231 NRM2 
provides that: 

"Prior to submittal of the proposed rate structure to the FPSC, the 
pennitee must submit a eopy of the proposed rate structure to the 
District for review and approval." 

We are writing this letter to obtain the District's approval by return letter. Zellwood's 
commitment is to move forward with the certification proceeding at the Florida Public 
Service Commission ("FPSC") with a stipulation of all parties and put in place the currently 
proposed rate structure which will remain in place for three (3) years subject to FPSC 
indexing. 

MCL&OUI'INC 

(•07) 7n · ••oo 
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GRAV , IIARRIS 6 ROIINSON 
PotoO'EaatONAL AaaOCIATION 

Dwight Jenkins, Esquire 
Page2 
August 27. 1998 

This commitment is an initial step in compliance with Condition No. 33 in the Consumptive Use Permit. We commit and recognize that it will take some time to complete the education of the customer base, another 12-months to read and record consumption on a verified basis to substantiate an inverted-block rate structure including base charge, and an increasing consumption charge within increasing consumption can be calculated. Once calculated, the rate structure wll be submitted to the FPSC prior to three (3) years after the date of the execution of the proposed Stipulated Agreement. This rate filing will then be reviewed by the FPSC, SJRWMO, and all interested parties. The resulting findings and ordered rates by the FPSC would then be binding upon Zellwood's water and wastewater system thereafter. 

1 would appreciate It If you could send me a letter by fax today approving Zellwood's rate structure pursuant to Condition 33 of the CUP. 

Sincerely yours, 

Thomas A. Cloud, Esquire 

GRAY, HARRIS & ROBINSON, P.A. 
cc: Tony Cotter, Esquire, via FAX transmittal- 904/329-4125 Mr. lrv Perkins, via FAX transmittal - 886-4711 Julian Coto, P.E., via FAX tranamtttal- 260-1193 Gerald C. Hartman, P.E. 
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August 27, 1998 

ThomuCload 
P.O. Box 3068 
Orlando, FL 32802-3068 

RE: Zellwood Stllioo Co-Op, Inc.; 
CUP U9S-0231NRM2 

Dear Tom: 

lam in receipt of your Jetter dated January 22. 1998, to Elizabeth Thomas. and 
your subsequeot 1eucr dated ADJUSt 21, 1998, to Anthooy Coau and me. Disbict staff 
does not object to the proposed temporuy rate mucture set forth ill your January 22, 
1998,lettet to fJiDbedl'Ihomu, iD order to provide Zellwood SWion sutficient time in 
which to install iDctiYidual meren IDCI collcct occessary water use dala to support a 
permanent couerYitioll rue l1niCtUre. 

It is my UDderstandiDa thai 1biJ tempor•y rar.e structure is limited to a three year 
duratioo. Duri.DJ dlis time Zellwood StlliOD will develop a District approved 
conservation rare l1nJCl\Ue aad will iDidare I nte case before me FPSC. Prior to initiating 
the rare case, Zellwood Swi011 Jllllt Jeeeive District approval of the eonservatio11 rate 
Sti'UC:C\Ue. Tbc eousavuiOA rue IIIUdUre w1ll be biDding upon Zellwood Station's warer 
and wastewaaer sya&em tbcreaf~. 

~you have any queatiou, please contact me or Anthony Cotter. 

DTJ:846 
cc: Anthoay Coaer 

Eliubc.th Tbomu 
James HolliQIIbeld 

Sincerely, 

~~:-<,G./'.-
Diftctar of Wiler Use Replation 
Depanment of Resource Muaaemeru 

EXHIBIT "GCH-4" 
Page 3 of 3 

Den Roedl, ¢1AIIIIIAI KIIIIJ c=r· WICC -·- .11- T. IWIM, TIIAIIIQ• OtJ& W..Oft, I(CI(TUY 
~uwc• wuaa 

Wllllem M. Seeal Grtlllll A. GreiM J1111e1 H. Willie•• 
coc•• 

,llrlcil T. HIIMII 
U lfiU O WC~O IU&N OCAU lUI OliO 

P.02 



... ·' 
• 

STIPULATED AGREEMENT 
THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this __ day of . 1998, by and between ZELLWOOD STAnON CO-OP, INC., a not-for-profit Florida corporation (hereafter the "ZELLWOOD"), and BANBURY VILLAGE ASSOCIATION, INC., a Florida not-for-profit corporation (hereafter "BANBURY"). 

RECITALS 

1. On March 2, 1998, ZELLWOOD filed an application for a certificate for an existing system to provide water and wastewater service in Orange County, and requesting initial rates and charges In accordance with Chapter 367, Florida Statutes. 

2. BANBURY filed a protest in Florida Public Service Commission ("FPSC") Docket No. 980307-WS, dated March 31, 1998. 

3. A hearing was established for March 8 and 9 of 1999, by FPSC Order Establishing Procedure No. PSC-98-0707-P.O.-WS, as modified by FPSC Order No. PSC-98-1004-P.O.-WS, dated July 24, 1998. 

4. Representatives of the parties have been working together in good faith since early May of 1998 to resolve their differences, and have now agreed to resolve these differences through stipulations and agreements as set forth below. 

ACCORDINGLY, for and in consideration of the Recitals, the mutual undertakings and agreements herein contained and assumed, and other good and valuable considerations received by each party from the other, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, the parties do hereby agree as follows: 

SECTION 1. RECITALS. The above Recitals are true and correct, and form a material part of this Agreement. 

SECTION 2. RESOLUTION OF DISPUTE. It is in the best interest of both parties to resolve their dispute concerning the pending application in FPSC Docket No. 980307-WS. To resolve their dispute, the parties agree as follows: 

2.1 ZELLWOOD and BANBURY hereby stipulate to the issuance of the original certificate for the territory depicted and described in Exhibit "1" attached to and incorporated herein, 

2.2 ZELLWOOD agrees not to request or apply for any increase in monthly rates for water or wastewater service that would take effect at any time prior to three (3) years from the date of execution of this Stipulated Agreement; provided, however. BANBURY will not object to and ZELLWOOD may seek to utilize if appropriate and reasonable the indexing provisions contained in applicabl~ FPSC statute and rules, 
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2d ZELLWOOD agrees that it shall not seek to implement the charging or collection of any monthly water or wastewater rates until all meters for currently occupied residences have been installed within Zellwood Station, and 

2.4 ZELLWOOD agrees that prior to the end of the third year of the 3-year period referenced above, it shall file a new rate case for appropriate, just, fair and equitable rates with the FPSC which provides an opportunity for all Interested parties to participate in investigating the appropriateness of the proposed rates. 

In return for these commitments, BANBURY hereby agrees and stipulates to the appropriateness of charging the proposed rates during a period of three (3) years from the date of execution of this Stipulated Agreement, and likewise agrees to file a notice of withdrawal of protest in FPSC Docket No. 980307 -WS and not object to issuance of the original certificate for water and wastewater service for ZELLVVOOD or the implementation of rates as outlined above. BANBURY will file the appropriate pleading to the FPSC acknowledging this Stipulated Agreement and withdrawing its objection and protest. Nothing herein shall be construed to prevent, prohibit, or otherwise act as a waiver of BANBURY's ability to intervene, object, or protest in any future proceedings before the FPSC. 

SECTION 3. SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE. The Stipulated Agreement shall be specifically enforceable in accordance with its terms by either party against the other by filing with the Ninth Judicial Circuit Court in and for Orange County, Florida. All provisions of this Agreement will survive any action by the FPSC to approve or modify ZELLWOOD's pending application for certificate and approval of initial rates. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunder executed this Agreement on the date and year first above written. 

Signed, sealed and delivered 
in the presence of: 

Attest: ___________ _ 
Print Name: _________ _ 
Title: ___________ _ 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF 

ZELLWOOD STATION CO-OP, INC. 

BY: -------------Print Name: _________ _ 
Title: ___________ _ 

DATE: __________ _ 

[CORPORATE SEAL] 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this __ day of 
------· 1998, by ,as ofZELLWOODSTATION 

2 EXHIBIT "GCH-5" 
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CO-OP, INC., and acknowledged before me that he/sf:'e executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of ZELLWOOD. 

Signature of Notary Public 

(Print Notary Name 
My Commission Expires: __ _ AFFIX NOTARY STAMP Commission No.: ---- - -0 PersonaUy known, or 
0 Produced Identification 
Type of Identification Produced 

3 EXHIBIT "GCH-5" 
Page3of7 



Signed, sealed and delivered 
in the presence of: 

Attest: ___________ _ 
Print Name: _______ _ _ _ 
Title: _ __________ _ 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF 

BANBURY VILLAGE ASSOCIATION, 
INC. 

BY: - ----- ------Print Name: --- -------Title: ____ _______ _ 

DATE: _ _ _ _____ __ _ 

(CORPORATE SEAL] 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this __ day of 
-------· 1998, by . as of BANBURY VILLAGE ASSOCIATION, INC., and acknowledged before me that he/she executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of BANBURY. 

AFFIX NOTARY STAMP 

Thomas A. Cloud, Esq. 
Florida Bar No. 293326 
GRAY, HARRIS & ROBINSON, P.A. 
201 E. Pine Street, Suite 1200 
Orlando, FL 32801 
( 407)843-8880 
Attorneys for Zellwood 

F:IUSR\LDtTTMAN\4018$-~ .... 2e.wpd 

Signature of Notary Public 

(Print Notary Name 
My Commission Expires: __ _ 
Commission No.: ------0 Personally known, or 
0 Produced Identification 
Type of Identification Produced 

James E. Olsen, Esquire 
Florida Bar No. 
CLAYTON & McCULLOH 
1065 Maitland Center Commons Blvd. 
Maitland, FL 32751 
(407) 875-2655 
Attorneys for Banbury 
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EXCEL ENGINEERING 
CONStJLTANTS, INC. 
Vt'VIItOHMOI1AL & OM&. V10. ,uw 'AM. I'I.OMM JUU'HOHIIIU1J ,..,., 
'ACJIIIIUJ t•nJ J ... fftJ 

ZELLWOOD STATION 
cQ:Oe me. 

ZELLWOOD. FLOBIQA 

•. ORANG~ COCMTY, FI.OIUOA 

APOJ!KA 
VSGSOUAD 
SZI,ZI,l6...t'T27S, BZ7E 
DATE: 1UO 
SCALE: t••z,ooo· 



EXHIBIT T-2 

PARCEL 1: 

Begm at a point on the West line of Section 25. Township 20. South. Range 27 East. Orange County. Florida, said point being 30.00 feet South of the Northwest comer of said Section 25; thence run North 85044'53" East, along the South line of the North 30.00 feet of the West half of said Section 25. 2645.959 feet to a point on the North-South quarter section line. said point being 30.00 feet South of the North quarter comer of said Section 25, thence run North 8 7° 35 '2 r East. along the South line of the North 30.00 feet of the East haff of said Section 25; 1349.217 feet to a point on the East Une of the West three quarters of said Section 25; thence run South 02046'51" East. along the East line of the West three-quarters of said Section 25. 5283. 769 feet to a point 30.00 feet Notth of the South line of said Section 25; thence run South 86°50'37 .. West, along the NOith line of the South 30.00 feet of said Section 25, 1322.303 feet to a point on the North-South Ouatter section /Ina of said s.ction 25, said point being 30.00 feet North of the South quarter comer of uJd SectJon 25; thence run South 88-50'37" West along the north line of the South 30.00 feet of said Section 25. 2229.402 feet to a point 430.00 feet East o f the West line of said Section 25; thence run North 02-58'42" West. parallel to the West line of said Section 25. 95.00 fHt; thence run South 88-50'3r West. parallel to the South line of said Section 25, 430.00 feet to a point on the West line of said Section 25; thence run South 02058'42" East, along the West Nne of said Section 25, 95.00 feet to a point 30.00 feet North of the Southwest comer of said Sactlon 25; thence run South 8.,.09'16" West, along the north line of the South 30.00 feet of Section 28, Townahlp 20 South, Range 27 East, 2629.027 feet to a point on the North-South quarter Section line of said Section 26. said point being 30.00 feet north of the South Quarter comer of Said Section 26; thence run South 88045'34" West. along the North line of the Scuth 30.00 feet of said SectJon 26, 16.523 feet to a point of intersection with the northerly right of way of St.te Road 441. said point being on a curve concave southwesterly and having a radius of 5859.65 fNt and tangent bearing at said point of North 42"14'25" West, thence run northweatetfy, along .aid curve and northerly right of way, 588. 174 feet through a central angel of 05'45'04• to the point of tangency of said curve; thence run North 47059'29• West, continuing along Silk/ nottMrly right of way, 850.808 feet to a point of intersection with the East 11M of the West 330.00 feet of the East haff of the southwest quarter of said section 26, thence run North 03-22'34• West along said East line of the West 330.00 feet. 371.027 feet to a point 93.00 feet North of the Notth line of the southeast quarter of the southwest quarter of said Sactlon 26; thence run Notth 87-0r09· East. parallel to the North line of said southeast quarter of the southwest quarter 1003. 524 feet to a point of intersection with the North-South quarter section h of uid Section 26, thence run North 0Jo2r28" West, along the North-South Quarter section line of Mid Section 26, 3300.103 feet to a point 699.00 feet South of the North quatter comer of ultl Sactlon 26, thence run Notth 89-49'16" East, parallel to the North line of the East half of Mid Sactlon 26, 788.00 feet. thence run North 03-27'28" West parallel to the North-South quarter uctJon line of said s.ct1on 26, 669.00 feet to a pomt 30.00 feet South of the North line of the East Mit of said Section 26, thence run North 89"49'16" East, along the South line of the North 30.00 fHt of the East hsff of said Section 26. 1894.646 feet to the Point of Beginning. 
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EXHIBIT T-2 

PARCEL 2 

A parcel of land 'tying in the northwest quarter of the northeast quarter of Section 35. Township 
20 South. Range 27 East, Orange County, Florida, said parcel being more particularly 
described as follows: From the northwest comer of the northwest quarter of the northeast 
quarter of Section 35, Township 20 South, Range 27 East, thence run North 87°09'16" East, 
along the North line of the nottheast quarter of said Section 35, 7. 536 feet to a point on the 
northerly right of way line of State Road No. 441, said point being on a curve concave 
Southwesterly and having a radius of 5859.85 feet; and a tangent bearing at said point of South 41°51 '47" East, thence run Soutltealterly, along said curve and Northerly right of way line. 
38. 510 feet through a centnil angle of 00022'38" to a point, said point being on the Southerly 
right of way line of Yother Road and having a tangent bearing of South 41°29'12" East, salt1 
point also being the Point of Bllglnning, thence run North 8.,.09'16" East, along said southerly 
right of way line of Yother Road, 180.332 feet to an Intersection with the Northerly right of way 
line of Merrimac Drive, thence run South 4~51'14" West. along said northerly right of way line of Merrimac Drive, 126.076 feet to a point, said point being on the northerly right of way line of said State Road No. 441and on a curve with a tangent bearing at said point of North 4()J30'54" West, thence run notthwelterty, along said curve and northerly right of way line of said State 
Road No. 441, 99.373 feet through a centra/angle of 00058'18" to the Point of Beginning. 

PARCEL 3: 

From the Northwest ~erofthe Northeast 114 of Section 35, Township 20 South, Range 27 East, Orange County, Florida, run North 87-09'16" East along the north line of said Northeast 
114 of Section 35 a distance of 780.52 feet fqr the Point of Beginning; thence continue North 
87°09'16" East along said North line 348.97 feet toe point on a curve concave Southeasterly and having a radius of 585.80 feet; SBid point IWo 1»/ng on the Northwesterly right of way line 
of Yothers Road, as recorded In O.R. Book 2858, Page 1318, ofthe Public Records of Orange County, Florida, thence from a tangent bearing of South 55-53'46" West, run Southwesterly 
along the arc of said curve and said northweaterly right of way line 43.28 feet through a central angle of 04°14'05" to a point of compound cutvature of a curve cOIJCl:ve southeasterly and having a radius of 528.37 feet; tiHinoe run Southerly along the arc of said curve 115.87 feet through a centra/angle of 12-38'45"; thence leaving said Northwesterly right of way line run 
North 50057'04" West 37.04 feet to a point on a curve concave northerly and having a radius of 243.00 feet; thence from a tangent bMrlng of South 82-04'38" West run Westerly along the arc of said curve 220.63 feet through a central angle of 52001'15" to a Point of Beginning. 
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